

SOUTH EASTERN RAILWAY

CPO'S OFFICE/GRC

Estt. Srl. No. *261* /2016

RBE No.46/2016

No: SER/P-HQ/TRG/135/Policy

Dated : *27* -06-2016

To : All Concerned

Sub : Forwarding of Gazette Notification No.G.S.R.
130(E) dated 25.01.2016, regarding revision
of educational qualification of designated
trades under Act

Railway Board's letter No.E(MPP)/2016/6/2 dated 03.05.2016 (RBE
No.46/2016) is forwarded for information, guidance and necessary action.

Encl : As above


(B.N.Soren)

Dy.Chief Personnel Officer (IR)
for Chief Personnel Officer

टिप्पण:- मूल नियम भारत के राजपत्र, भाग-II, खण्ड 3, उप-खण्ड (i) तारीख 1 अगस्त, 1992, में, सा.का.नि. संख्यांक 356, तारीख 15 जुलाई 1992 द्वारा प्रकाशित किए गए थे तथा अंतिम संशोधन सा.का.नि. संख्यांक 502 (अ) तारीख 16 जून 2015 द्वारा किया गया था।

MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP

NOTIFICATION

New Delhi, the 25th January, 2016

G.S.R. 130(E).—In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) read with sub-section (1A) of section 37 of the Apprentices Act, 1961 (52 of 1961), the Central Government, after consulting the Central Apprenticeship Council, hereby makes the following rules further to amend the Apprenticeship Rules, 1992, namely:—

1. (1) These rules may be called the Apprenticeship (Amendment) Rules, 2016.
- (2) They shall come into force on the 1st day of September, 2015.
2. In Schedule-I to the Apprenticeship Rules 1992 -
 - (i) in group number 15, relating to the "Hotel and Catering Trades Group", against serial number 9, for the entries in column 8, the following entries shall be substituted, namely:-
"Passed 10th class examination or its equivalent";
 - (ii) in group number 19, relating to the "Cutting and Tailoring Trades Group", against serial number 8, for the entries in column 8, the following entries shall be substituted, namely:-
"Passed 10th class examination or its equivalent";
 - (iii) in group number 20, relating to the "Agriculture Trades Group", against serial number 6, for the entries in column 8, the following entries shall be substituted, namely:-
"Passed 10th class examination or its equivalent";
 - (iv) in group number 29, relating to the "Computer Trades Group", -
 - a) against serial number 1, for the entries in column 8, the following entries shall be substituted, namely:-
"Passed 10th class examination or its equivalent";
 - b) against serial number 4, for the entries in column 8, the following entries shall be substituted, namely:-
"Passed 10th class examination or its equivalent";
 - (v) in group number 31, relating to the "Multi Skill Trades Group", against serial number 8, for the entries in column 8, the following entries shall be substituted, namely:-
"Passed 10th class examination under 10+2 system of education with Science and Mathematics or its equivalent";
 - (vi) in group number 36, relating to the "Hospitality Trades Group", -
 - a) against serial number 1, for the entries in column 8, the following entries shall be substituted, namely:-
"Passed 10th class examination or its equivalent";
 - b) against serial number 5, for the entries in column 8, the following entries shall be substituted, namely:-
"Passed 10th class examination or its equivalent";
 - (vii) in group number 37, relating to the "Office Management Trades Group", -
 - a) against serial number 1, for the entries in column 8, the following entries shall be substituted, namely:-
"Passed 10th class examination or its equivalent";
 - b) against serial number 2, for the entries in column 8, the following entries shall be substituted, namely:-
"Passed 10th class examination or its equivalent";
 - (viii) in group number 38, relating to the "Health Allied Trades Group", -
 - a) against serial number 2, for the entries in column 8, the following entries shall be substituted;
"Passed 10th class examination or its equivalent";

- b) against serial number 3, for the entries in column 8, the following entries shall be substituted, namely:-
"Passed 10th class examination or its equivalent";
- (ix) in group number 39, relating to the "Library and Information Science Trades Group", against serial number 1, for the entries in column 8, the following entries shall be substituted, namely:-
"Passed 10th class examination or its equivalent".

[No. MSDE-2(5)/2015-AP]
RAJESH AGRAWAL, Jt. Secy.

Note: — The principal rules were published in the Gazette of India, Part II, section 3, Sub-section (i), dated the 1st August, 1992 *vide* number G.S.R. 356, dated the 15th July, 1992 and last amended *vide* number G.S.R. 502(i), dated the 16th June, 2015.